
THE USS OF STEMGO AS A REINFORCEMENT TO THE 
~BULARY LEARNING OF STUDENTS AT ILS 

A THESIS 
As Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements 

For tbe Sarjana Pendidibn Degree in 
English Languap Teaching Faculty 

I n I ~U< 1 t_909_ /cc_--1 

By: 

l'l&. 1r I ~ I ;12. j . f?D_ 

8 I 
t (;f H 

~~o. BUICU 'f~ ~ i9 
ELIZABETH TJOKRO TID 

NRP: 1213096079 U-1 

''~ .. I 1(-->A __ TU __ )----~ 
UNIVERSITAS ICA'IOLIIC WIDYA MANDALA ·stJRABAYA 

PAKULTAS ICEGURUAN .DAN ILMU PENDmDCAN 

JURUSAN PBNDIDIKAN BAHASA DAN SBNI 

PROGRAM STUDI PBNDIDIICAN BAHASA INGGRIS 
JULY, 2000 



APPROVAL SHEET 

(1) 

This thesis entitled TilE USE OF STEMGO AS A REINFORCEMENT TO 

TilE VOCABULARY LEARNING OF STUDENTS AT ILS, prepared and 

submitted by Elizabeth Tjokro, has been approved and accepted as partial fulfillment 

of the requirements for the Saijana Pendidikan degree in English Language Teaching 

by the following advisors: 

Dr. Wuri Soedjatmiko 

First Advisor 

' 

Dr. Patrisius lstiarto 

Second Advisor 



APPROVAL SHEET 

(2) 

This thesis has been examined by the committee on Oral Examination with a 

grade of __ On 31st July 2000. 

r-~L~ 
/ --:'-~ . . 

Dr. Wun Soedtatmiko 
Member 

-
Ora Ruruh Mindari, MPd 

Member 

Dean of the Teacher 
Training College 

Chairman 

Dr. 

Approv~'by 

. Agnes Santi Widiati, M.Pd. 
Head" of the English Department 

u 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

This thesis is submitted as a partial fulfilment of the requirements for the 

Sarjana Pendidikan Degree in the English Department of Widya Mandala Catholic 

University Surabaya. 

Above all, the writer would like to thank God for His guidance and blessing, 

which enable her to accomplish this thesis. The writer's gratitude and appreciation 

also go to: 

1. DJ:-. Wuri Soedjatmiko and Dr. Patrisius Istiarto Djiwandono, the writer's 

advisors who have patiently corrected the thesis, encouraged the writer and given 

her invaluable suggestions for the improvement of this thesis. 

2. All the lecturers of the English Department of Widya Mandala Catholic 

University Surabaya, who have taught her during her academic years so that she 

can finish her study at this university. 

3. Some teachers of ILS Ambengan Surabaya, who helped her get the data to 

complete her thesis. 

4. Her beloved family and cousin who have taught her to be independent, prayed for 

her, and encouraged her in writing this thesis. 

5. All her friends whose names are too many to be mentioned in this paper. They all 

have helped and supported her to accomplish this thesis. 

iii 



The writer believes tbat God makes miracles in her life. When the writer does 

not know what should be done~ He shows the ways. When she is confused, He 

consoles her. Without the help and guidance of the Almighty God and pciSODS 

mentioned above, this thesis would never have achieved its present form. 

May God bless them always. 

The writer 

iv 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

APPROVAL SHEET (1) 

APPROVAL SHEET (2) 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ABSTRACT 

CHAPTER I 

CBAPTERD: 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1. Background of the Study 

1.2. Statement of the Problem 

1.3. Objective of the Study 

1.4. Significance of the Study 

1.5. Scope and Limitation of the Study 

1.6. Theoretical Framework 

1.7. Definition ofKey Terms 

1.8. Organization of the Study 

REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE 

2.1. Teaching Vocabulary 

2.2. The Importance of Vocabulary 

2.3. Word Games 

i 

ii 

iii 

v 

viii 

1 

3 

4 

4 

4 

5 

5 

6 

7 

9 

11 

v 



CHAPTERm: 

CHAPTERIV: 

2.4. Stemgo 

2.4.1. What is Stemgo? 12 

2.4.2. The use ofStemgo 12 

2.4.3. The Characteristics ofStemgo 13 

2.4.4. How to Play Stemgo in Teaching Vocabulary 14 

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

3 .1. Research Design 

3.2. The Informants of the Study 

3.3. Instruments 

3.4. The Procedure of Collecting the Data 

3.5. The Techniques of Data Analysis 

FINDINGS AND INTERPRETATIONS 

4.1. Sample of Vocabulary Bingo 

4.2. Observation 

4.2.1. Observation at first PIES-level 

4.2.2. Observation at second PIES-level 

4.2.3. Observation at Advanced 2 level 

4.3. Interview 

4.3.1. Interview with first PIES-level 

4.3.2. Interview with second PIES-level 

16 

17 

18 

18 

19 

20 

21 

21 

24 

27 

31 

31 

34 

VI 



CHAPTERV: 

BffiLIOGRAPHY 

APPENDIXES 

4.3.3. Interview with Advanced 2 level 

4.4. Result of the Interview 

4. 4 .1. Result of the PIES • s interview 

4.4.2. Result of the Advanced 2's interview 

4.5. Interpretations 

4.6. Conclusion 

SUMMARY AND SUGGESTIO 

5.L Summary 

5.2. Suggestion 

37 

40 

40 

41 

42 

44 

45 

46 

47 

Vll 



ABSTRACT 

Tjokro, Elizabeth. 2000. The Use of Stemgo as a Reinforcement to the Vocabulary 
Learning of Students at ILS. Thesis, Program Studi Pendid.ikan Bahasa Inggris, 
FKIP Universitas Katolik Widya Mandala Surabaya. Advisors: Dr. Wuri 
Soedjatmiko and Dr. Patrisius Istiarto Djiwandono. 

Keywords: Stemgo, vocabulary learning, and students ofiLS. 

Vocabulary is a part of language. It plays a crucial role in language teaching 
and learning. In reality, the students fmd the difficulty in comprehending English 
reading text even after they have read them and checked their meanings in 
dictionairies many times. And it makes the students dislike memorizing vocabulary. 

Stemgo, one of vocabulary games, can be used as a variation for teaching 
vocabulary in order to avoid the students' boredom, to fulfil the students' need, and to 
help them learn vocabulary. Therefore, in this study, the writer wants to describe how 
ILS students learn vocabulary using Stemgo game. 

The subjects of this study were the students of ILS joining Post Intermediate 
level (hence, abbreviated PIES) and Advanced 2 level. The writer observed her 
teaching using Stemgo and the students' responses of it in order to be able to describe 
how ILS students learn vocabulary using Stemgo game. After analyzing the data, she 
found that Stemgo game at least let the students knew how to use the dictionary. But 
the students found the difficulties in searching the suffixes and they also did not get 
the word meaning, which was caused by the restricted time and the limited 
availability of dictionary in the game. 

Finally, the writer can conclude that the ILS students learn vocabulary using 
Stemgo game by working in pairs, not individually. Besides, for some students 
Stemgo game made them motivated to learn more about vocabulary. For some other 
students, however, Stemgo game made them feel bored for they had to open 
dictionary many times to fmd out the stem words they did not know. 

viii 




