THE USE OF STEMGO AS A REINFORCEMENT TO THE VOCABULARY LEARNING OF STUDENTS AT ILS

A THESIS

As Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
For the Sarjana Pendidikan Degree in
English Language Teaching Faculty



UNIVERSITAS KATOLIK WIDYA MANDALA SURABAYA
FAKULTAS KEGURUAN DAN ILMU PENDIDIKAN
JURUSAN PENDIDIKAN BAHASA DAN SENI
PROGRAM STUDI PENDIDIKAN BAHASA INGGRIS
JULY, 2000

APPROVAL SHEET

(1)

This thesis entitled <u>THE USE OF STEMGO AS A REINFORCEMENT TO</u>

<u>THE VOCABULARY LEARNING OF STUDENTS AT ILS</u>, prepared and submitted by Elizabeth Tjokro, has been approved and accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Sarjana Pendidikan degree in English Language Teaching by the following advisors:

Dr. Wuri Soedjatmiko First Advisor Dr. Patrisius Istiarto Diwandono

Second Advisor

APPROVAL SHEET

(2)

This thesis has been examined by the committee on Oral Examination with a

grade of ____ On 31st July 2000.

Drs. V. Luluk P, M.Pd.

Chairman

Approved by

Dr. Wuri Soedjatmiko

Member

Dr. Patrisius Istiarto Djiwandono

Member

Dra. Ruruh Mindari, M.Pd.

Member

Hendra Tedjasuksmana, M.Hum.

Member

Dr. A. Ngadiman, M.Pd.

Dean of the Teacher Training College Dra. Agnes Santi Widiati, M.Pd.

Head of the English Department

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis is submitted as a partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Sarjana Pendidikan Degree in the English Department of Widya Mandala Catholic University Surabaya.

Above all, the writer would like to thank God for His guidance and blessing, which enable her to accomplish this thesis. The writer's gratitude and appreciation also go to:

- Dr. Wuri Soedjatmiko and Dr. Patrisius Istiarto Djiwandono, the writer's advisors who have patiently corrected the thesis, encouraged the writer and given her invaluable suggestions for the improvement of this thesis.
- All the lecturers of the English Department of Widya Mandala Catholic University Surabaya, who have taught her during her academic years so that she can finish her study at this university.
- Some teachers of ILS Ambengan Surabaya, who helped her get the data to complete her thesis.
- Her beloved family and cousin who have taught her to be independent, prayed for her, and encouraged her in writing this thesis.
- All her friends whose names are too many to be mentioned in this paper. They all
 have helped and supported her to accomplish this thesis.

The writer believes that God makes miracles in her life. When the writer does not know what should be done, He shows the ways. When she is confused, He consoles her. Without the help and guidance of the Almighty God and persons mentioned above, this thesis would never have achieved its present form.

May God bless them always.

The writer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHE	ET (1)	i
APPROVAL SHE	ET (2)	ii
ACKNOWLEDG	EMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONT	TENTS	v
ABSTRACT		viii
CHAPTER I:	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1. Background of the Study	1
	1.2. Statement of the Problem	3
	1.3. Objective of the Study	4
	1.4. Significance of the Study	4
	1.5. Scope and Limitation of the Study	4
	1.6. Theoretical Framework	5
	1.7. Definition of Key Terms	5
	1.8. Organization of the Study	6
CHAPTER II:	REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	
	2.1. Teaching Vocabulary	7
	2.2. The Importance of Vocabulary	9
	2.3 Word Games	11

	2.4. Stemgo	
	2.4.1. What is Stemgo?	12
	2.4.2. The use of Stemgo	12
	2.4.3. The Characteristics of Stemgo	13
	2.4.4. How to Play Stemgo in Teaching Vocabulary	14
CHAPTER III:	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.1. Research Design	16
	3.2. The Informants of the Study	17
	3.3. Instruments	18
	3.4. The Procedure of Collecting the Data	18
	3.5. The Techniques of Data Analysis	19
CHAPTER IV:	FINDINGS AND INTERPRETATIONS	
	4.1. Sample of Vocabulary Bingo	20
	4.2. Observation	21
	4.2.1. Observation at first PIES-level	21
	4.2.2. Observation at second PIES-level	24
	4.2.3. Observation at Advanced 2 level	27
	4.3. Interview	31
	4.3.1. Interview with first PIES-level	3
	4.3.2 Interview with second PIES-level	3/

	4.3.3. Interview with Advanced 2 level	37
	4.4. Result of the Interview	4(
	4.4.1. Result of the PIES's interview	40
	4.4.2. Result of the Advanced 2's interview	41
	4.5. Interpretations	42
	4.6. Conclusion	44
CHAPTER V:	SUMMARY AND SUGGESTION	
	5.1. Summary	45
	5.2, Suggestion	46
BIBLIOGRAPHY		47
APPENDIXES		

ABSTRACT

Tjokro, Elizabeth. 2000. The Use of Stemgo as a Reinforcement to the Vocabulary Learning of Students at ILS. Thesis, Program Studi Pendidikan Bahasa Inggris, FKIP Universitas Katolik Widya Mandala Surabaya. Advisors: Dr. Wuri Soedjatmiko and Dr. Patrisius Istiarto Djiwandono.

Keywords: Stemgo, vocabulary learning, and students of ILS.

Vocabulary is a part of language. It plays a crucial role in language teaching and learning. In reality, the students find the difficulty in comprehending English reading text even after they have read them and checked their meanings in dictionairies many times. And it makes the students dislike memorizing vocabulary.

Stemgo, one of vocabulary games, can be used as a variation for teaching vocabulary in order to avoid the students' boredom, to fulfil the students' need, and to help them learn vocabulary. Therefore, in this study, the writer wants to describe how ILS students learn vocabulary using Stemgo game.

The subjects of this study were the students of ILS joining Post Intermediate level (hence, abbreviated PIES) and Advanced 2 level. The writer observed her teaching using Stemgo and the students' responses of it in order to be able to describe how ILS students learn vocabulary using Stemgo game. After analyzing the data, she found that Stemgo game at least let the students knew how to use the dictionary. But the students found the difficulties in searching the suffixes and they also did not get the word meaning, which was caused by the restricted time and the limited availability of dictionary in the game.

Finally, the writer can conclude that the ILS students learn vocabulary using Stemgo game by working in pairs, not individually. Besides, for some students Stemgo game made them motivated to learn more about vocabulary. For some other students, however, Stemgo game made them feel bored for they had to open dictionary many times to find out the stem words they did not know.